covered unless the surgery is a result of an illness, accident or injury.  Severe 

depression or anxiety (diagnosed by a licensed psychiatrist) is considered to be a 

personal illness; however, stress is not covered. 

h. The total lifetime hours available for use by full-time members are five hundred 

twenty-eight (528) and a prorated amount for part-time members, based on the 

number of hours worked during the normal workday. When the maximum entitlement 

is reached, the employee will be notified and given the option of canceling 

membership in the Pool.    

2.